

2002 FEB 20 P 2: 34

CEPTICE MEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

S

00 4 H

Regular Session, 2002

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. _____

(By Senator <u>Bowman, et al</u>)

PASSED February 8, 2002

In Effect ninety days from Passage

FILED

2002 FEB 20 P 2: 34

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 241

(By Senators Bowman, Bailey, Jackson, Kessler, Minard, Redd, Rowe, Snyder, Wooton, Boley, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed February 8, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article two, chapter six-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the ethics commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article two, chapter six-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WEST VIRGINIA ETHICS COMMISSION; POWERS AND DUTIES; DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTEREST BY PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES; APPEARANCES BEFORE PUBLIC AGENCIES.

§6B-2-11. Continuation of commission.

Enr. S. B. No. 241]

Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four of
this code, the West Virginia ethics commission shall
continue to exist until the first day of July, two thousand

4 eight, unless sooner terminated, continued or reestablished

5 pursuant to that article.

3

3 [Enr. S. B. No. 241 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. hairman Sepate Committee 1 Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Bury 2. By

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 1976 The within to approve , 2002. Dayof Governor



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 2/13/02 Time //:SSUM